In page no.08 Resolution No.06 regarding increase of Authorised share capital of the company  

Initially the Board at their  meeting held on 03rd September,2022 approved for the  increasing the 
Authorised Share Capital of the company  from Rs. 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty five Crores only) TO 
Rs.125,00,00,000/-(Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Five Crore Only) , however taking the business 
requirements of the company and Considering the Further issue of share capital  requirements of the 
Company, the Board at its Meeting held on 21st September,2022 in supersession of earlier resolution 
passed on 03rd September,2022 , subject to shareholders approval of shareholders of the company  had 
accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital of the company  from Rs. 
55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty five Crores only) TO Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty  Five Crores Only and 
seeking the approval of shareholders by passing following  following revised Special Resolution along with 
the following explanatory statement annexed. 

06. INCREASE IN AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY FROM RS. 55,00,00,000/- (RUPEES 
FIFTY FIVE CRORES ONLY) TO RS. 65,00,00,000/- (RUPEES SIXTY  FIVE CRORES ONLY) 

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s) the following resolution as a 
special resolution 

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 sub-section (1), read with Section 61 and 64 
and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder

[...]

being in force the approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase in authorized 
Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty five Crores only) divided into 
55,00,00,000 (Fifty Five Crores only) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee one Only) each TO Rs. 
65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty  Five Crores Only) divided into 65,00,00,000 (Sixty  Five Crores Only) 
Equity shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees one only) each, by addition of Rs. 10,00,00,000/-(Rupees Ten Crores 
only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten  Crores only) Equity shares of Rs.1/- (Rupee one Only) each. 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13, read with Section 61 and 64 and all other applicable

[...]

provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association 
of the Company relating to share capital be and is hereby altered by deleting the same and 
substituting in its Place the following, as new Clause V.” 

V. "The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty  Five Crores Only) 
divided into 65,00,00,000 ( Sixty  Five Crores Only) Equity shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees one only) each, 
with power of the company to consolidate, convert, divide, subdivide, increase, modify and reduce 
the capital of the company for the time being into several classes and issue any new shares with

[...]

divided into 55,00,00,000 (Fifty Five Crores only) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee one Only) each.   

Initially the Board at their  meeting held on 03rd September,2022 approved for the  increasing the 
Authorised Share Capital of the company  from Rs. 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty five Crores only) TO 
Rs.125,00,00,000/-(Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Five Crore Only) , however taking the business 
requirements of the company and Considering the Further issue of share capital  requirements of the 
Company, the Board at its Meeting held on 21st September,2022 in supersession of earlier resolution 
passed on 03rd September,2022 , subject to shareholders approval of shareholders of the company  had

[...]

impact of this difference on profits and on EPS of the company shall also be disclosed. - Not Applicable 

(iv)  Option movement during the year (For each ESOS):  

Sr. 
No 

Particulars Details 

1 Number of options outstanding at the beginning of the 
period  

NIL 

2 Number of options granted during the year  5520000 (Fifty-Five Lakh Twenty 
Thousand only) 

3 Number of options forfeited / lapsed during the year  NIL 

4 Number of options vested during the year  5520000 (Fifty-Five Lakh Twenty 
Thousand only) 

5 Number of options exercised during the year  NIL 

6 Number of shares arising as a result of exercise of options  0 Since options have not been 
exercised and will be exercised 
after vesting period   

7 Money realized by exercise of options (INR), if scheme is 
implemented directly by the company  

NIL 

8 Loan repaid by the Trust during the year from exercise price 
received  

NOT APPLICABLE 

9 Number of options outstanding at the end of the year  5520000 (Fifty-Five Lakh Twenty 
Thousand only) 

10 Number of options exercisable at the end of the year  NIL 

(v) Weighted-average exercise prices and weighted-average fair values of options shall be disclosed 
separately for options whose exercise price either equals or exceeds or is less than the market price of